
THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. H60)

**Charges for Licences, Registrations, Permits
and Other Services Regulation, amendment**

Regulation 89/2008
Registered May 15, 2008

Manitoba Regulation 42/2006 amended
1 *The Charges for Licences, Registrations, Permits and Other Services Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 42/2006, is amended by this regulation.*

2 **Sections 3 and 4 are amended by striking out "\$13" and substituting "\$15".**

3 **Section 5 is amended in the part after clause (c) by striking out "\$13." and substituting "\$15."**

4 **Section 6 is amended in the part after clause (b) by striking out "\$13." and substituting "\$15."**

5 **Sections 7 and 8 are amended by striking out "\$13." and substituting "\$15."**

6 **Section 9 is amended by striking out "\$13" and substituting "\$15".**

7 **Section 10 is amended by striking out "\$13." and substituting "\$15."**

CODE DE LA ROUTE
(c. H60 de la C.P.L.M.)

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les
frais applicables aux permis, aux
immatriculations et aux autres services**

Règlement 89/2008
Date d'enregistrement : le 15 mai 2008

Modification du R.M. 42/2006
1 *Le présent règlement modifie le Règlement sur les frais applicables aux permis, aux immatriculations et aux autres services, R.M. 42/2006.*

2 **Les articles 3 et 4 sont modifiés par substitution, à « 13 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».**

3 **L'article 5 est modifié par substitution, à « 13 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».**

4 **Le passage introductif de l'article 6 est modifié par substitution, à « 13 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».**

5 **Les articles 7 et 8 sont modifiés par substitution, à « 13 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».**

6 **L'article 9 est modifié par substitution, à « 13 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».**

7 **L'article 10 est modifié par substitution, à « 13 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».**

8 Section 11 is amended by striking out "\$6" and substituting "\$10".

8 L'article 11 est modifié par substitution, à « 6 \$ », de « 10 \$ ».

9 Section 12 is amended by striking out "\$10" and substituting "\$15".

9 L'article 12 est modifié par substitution, à « 10 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».

10 Section 13 is amended by striking out "\$13." and substituting "\$15.".

10 L'article 13 est modifié par substitution, à « 13 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».

11 Sections 14 and 15 are amended by striking out "\$99" and substituting "\$119".

11 Les articles 14 et 15 sont modifiés par substitution, à « 99 \$ », de « 119 \$ ».

12 Section 18 is amended by striking out "\$99." and substituting "\$119.".

12 L'article 18 est modifié par substitution, à « 99 \$ », de « 119 \$ ».

13 Section 19 is amended by striking out "\$99" and substituting "\$119".

13 L'article 19 est modifié par substitution, à « 99 \$ », de « 119 \$ ».

14 Section 22 is amended by striking out "\$69" and substituting "\$89".

14 L'article 22 est modifié par substitution, à « 69 \$ », de « 89 \$ ».

15 Section 35 is amended by striking out "\$125" and substituting "\$145".

15 L'article 35 est modifié par substitution, à « 125 \$ », de « 145 \$ ».

16 Section 36 is amended by striking out "\$99" and substituting "\$119".

16 L'article 36 est modifié par substitution, à « 99 \$ », de « 119 \$ ».

17 Section 62 is amended by striking out "\$117" and substituting "\$137".

17 L'article 62 est modifié par substitution, à « 117 \$ », de « 137 \$ ».

18 Sections 72 and 73 are amended by striking out "\$99" and substituting "\$119".

18 Les articles 72 et 73 sont modifiés par substitution, à « 99 \$ », de « 119 \$ ».

19 Section 102 is amended by striking out "\$10" and substituting "\$15".

19 L'article 102 est modifié par substitution, à « 10 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».

20 Section 103 is amended by striking out "\$10" and substituting "\$12".

20 L'article 103 est modifié par substitution, à « 10 \$ », de « 12 \$ ».

21 Tables 1 to 9 in the Schedule are amended by increasing by \$20 the amount of each registration charge set out in them.

Transitional provisions: registrations

22(1) In this section, "former registration charge" means a registration charge prescribed by any of sections 3 to 22, 71 to 73, 82 and 102 of the *Charges for Licences, Registrations, Permits and Other Services Regulation*, as those sections read immediately before the coming into force of this regulation.

22(2) Despite sections 2 to 7, 9 to 14, 18, 19 and 21, a person who, before July 1, 2008, applies to register or renew the registration of a vehicle referred to in subsection (3) must pay the former registration charge for the vehicle in respect of a registration period that

- (a) ends on or before June 30, 2008; or
- (b) begins on or before June 30, 2008 and ends no more than one year after it begins.

22(3) Subsection (2) applies in respect of a vehicle for which the registration charge is prescribed in any of sections 3 to 10, 12 to 22, 71 to 73, 82 and 102 of the *Charges for Licences, Registrations, Permits and Other Services Regulation*.

22(4) Despite section 8, a person who applies to register or renew the registration of a semi-trailer must pay the former registration charge for it in respect of a registration period that

- (a) ends on or before June 30, 2008; or
- (b) begins on or before June 30, 2008 and ends no more than two years after it begins.

21 Les tableaux 1 à 9 figurant à l'annexe sont modifiés par augmentation des frais d'immatriculation de 20 \$.

Dispositions transitoires — immatriculations

22(1) Dans le présent article, « anciens frais d'immatriculation » s'entend des frais d'immatriculation prescrits aux articles 3 à 22, 71 à 73, 82 et 102 du *Règlement sur les frais applicables aux permis, aux immatriculations et aux autres services*, tels qu'ils étaient libellés immédiatement avant l'entrée en vigueur du présent règlement.

22(2) Malgré les articles 2 à 7, 9 à 14, 18, 19 et 21, quiconque demande, avant le 1^{er} juillet 2008, l'immatriculation ou le renouvellement de l'immatriculation d'un véhicule visé au paragraphe (3) paie les anciens frais d'immatriculation à son égard pour une période d'immatriculation qui :

- a) se termine au plus tard le 30 juin 2008;
- b) commence au plus tard le 30 juin 2008 et se termine au maximum un an après son début.

22(3) Le paragraphe (2) s'applique à l'égard des véhicules dont les frais d'immatriculation sont prescrits aux articles 3 à 10, 12 à 22, 71 à 73, 82 et 102 du *Règlement sur les frais applicables aux permis, aux immatriculations et aux autres services*.

22(4) Malgré l'article 8, quiconque demande l'immatriculation ou le renouvellement de l'immatriculation d'une semi-remorque paie les anciens frais d'immatriculation à son égard pour une période d'immatriculation qui :

- a) se termine au plus tard le 30 juin 2008;
- b) commence au plus tard le 30 juin 2008 et se termine au maximum deux ans après son début.

Transitional provisions: number plates

23(1) In this section, "former charge" means a charge prescribed by any of sections 35, 36, 62 and 103 of the *Charges for Licences, Registrations, Permits and Other Services Regulation*, as those sections read immediately before the coming into force of this regulation.

23(2) Despite sections 15 to 17 and 20, a person who applies for a dealer's number plate, repairer's number plate or off-road vehicle dealer's number plate, or to renew such a number plate, must pay the former charge for it if the number plate's period of validity

(a) ends on or before June 30, 2008; or

(b) begins on or before June 30, 2008 and ends no more than one year after it begins.

Dispositions transitoires — plaques d'immatriculation

23(1) Dans le présent article, « anciens frais s'entend des frais prescrits aux articles 35, 36, 62 et 103 du *Règlement sur les frais applicables aux permis, aux immatriculations et aux autres services*, tels qu'ils étaient libellés immédiatement avant l'entrée en vigueur du présent règlement.

23(2) Malgré les articles 15 à 17 et 20, quiconque demande une plaque d'immatriculation de commerçant, une plaque d'immatriculation de réparateur ou une plaque d'immatriculation de commerçant de véhicules à caractère non routier ou le renouvellement d'une telle plaque paie les anciens frais à l'égard de celle-ci si sa période de validité :

a) se termine au plus tard le 30 juin 2008;

b) commence au plus tard le 30 juin 2008 et se termine au maximum un an après son début.